
Planning and Development Department 
156 CHURCH STREET, HENDERSON, NC 27536 

(252) 738-2080 / FAX 738-2089 

Staff Report 04/11/2013 

 

 
 

Owner: Robert & 

Cindy O’Brien 

 

 

 

 

Applicant: Tony 

Hirst  

 

Parcel ID: 0589 

01021 

 

Location: 1536 

White Farm Lane 

 

 

Current Zoning: (R-

30) Residential Low 

Density 

 

 

Public Hearing: 

04/11/2013 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Jordan McMillen 

Description of Variance Request: 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum setback (section 3.2.3) requirement 

to allow a 15 foot setback on the north and south sides of the property.  The western side of 

the property is adjacent to Corps. of Engineer property and currently is allowed a 0 foot 

setback as per zoning regulations.  In addition to the setback variance the applicant is 

requesting a variance from the separation requirement of 100 feet between the well and septic 

system as per section 3.2 D 4 of the zoning ordinance.  Based upon a designed system and 

concurrence from the Health Department the applicant is requesting a variance from 100 feet 

to 50 feet of required separation for the backup septic system or repair area. 

 

Exhibits as follows: 
Exhibit 1.    Application 

Exhibit 2.    Site plan 

Exhibit 3.    Adjoining owners map, surrounding zoning and 2010 Aerial 

Exhibit 4.    Variance check sheet 

 

DRAFT Findings of Fact 

1. The property is owned by Robert & Cindy O’Brien. 

2. The request is for a variance from the minimum setback requirement of a 20 foot side 

setback as per section 3.2.3 of the zoning ordinance to allow a 15 foot setback on the side. 

3. The lot consists of 0.69 acres and previously consisted of a doublewide that is no longer 

present.   

4. The property is located at 1536 White Farm Lane and is identified as tax parcel 0589 

01021. 

5. The lot is currently zoned R-30 (Residential Low Density). 

6. The application requesting the variance was filed on March 19, 2013.  

7. The adjoining property owners were notified on March 28, 2013. 

8. The property was posted on March 28, 2013. 

9. The legal notice was run on March 29, and April 5, 2013. 

 

Staff Comments 

The applicant is proposing to build a stick built home that will extend within the setback area 

due to unique circumstances related to the property.   Because of the locations where suitable 

soil is available for a septic tank, the proposed home is located in a part of the lot that is not 

wide enough to sustain the single family dwelling.  As a result of this a variance is required 

reducing the setback from 20 feet to 15 feet on the sides.  It does appear that without a 

variance, the owner will be unable to make a reasonable use of their property as a site for the 

planned stick built single family dwelling. 

 

As a second request, the applicant is proposing to reduce the well/septic separation to 50 feet.  

It is important to note that the primary septic system will be outside of this 100 foot area, but 

the repair area would be between 50 and 100 feet from the existing well.  The environmental 

health department has given their approval for the reduction to 50 feet and it would be 

necessary for the board of adjustment to do so as well. 

 

Within the neighborhood many of the existing lots are situated in a very similar manner 

creating a situation where single family homes have been built within the setback area.  It 

seems to be unreasonable to insist that homes are turned perpendicular to the roadway, and 

therefore would be a reasonable use to allow homes to be built parallel to the roadway.    Due 

to this, such a variance appears to be in character with other homes within the neighborhood.  
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R30
Zoning Category

OS
Zoning Category

0589 01008D
ROYSTER VARLORIE W.

0589 01019
CALL DAVID E

0589 01024
CHALUPSKI JOSEPH C.

0589 01008C
WHITE VERNELL & MARSHA K.

0589 01020
WILLIAMS ANITA B

0589 01008B
ZEI FRED H

0589 01021
O'BRIEN ROBERT C III

0589 01022
WIEKIERAK BRUCE & ARLENE

0589 01007A
MOSS TOLLIE ALLAN

0589A03003
PERRY CHRISTOPHER D

0589A03001
LYON MARY NEWTON HEIRS

0589 01003
BALTIMORE LISA A

0589A03002
LYON MARY NEWTON HEIRS

0589 01007
YEARGIN WILBUR W.III & TERESA 0589 01023

FOX FRANK P. JR. & SUSAN

0589A02005
MANLEY JACK D

0589 01005
FLETCHER LEWIS W JR

0589 01004
FLETCHER LEWIS W JR

0589A02012
MANNERS JR WILLIAM JAMES

0589A02013
MANNERS JR WILLIAM JAMES

0589A02006
ANDREWS LARRY W JR

0589A02003
MERRITT DOUGLAS & KAREN

0589A02011
STUTTS JEANETTE A

0589 01006
AYSCUE DWAYNE

0589 01025
TAILLON TIMOTHY D
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Variance Check Sheet 

1. If the applicant complies strictly with the provisions of the Ordinance, he or she can make no 

reasonable use of their property. 

                                 True    False            True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

 Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

 Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

2. The hardship of which the applicant complains results from unique circumstances related to the 

applicant’s property.  

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

3. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. 

                   True    False                      True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

4. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves the 

spirit of the ordinance. (The requested variance represents the least possible deviation from the letter of 

the Ordinance to allow a reasonable use of the land; and that the use of the property, if the variance is 

granted, will not substantially detract from the character of the neighborhood) 

                   True    False                   True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    

 

5. The granting of the variance assures the public safety and welfare and will not be injurious to the 

property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

                   True    False                    True    False                         True    False      TOTAL 

Alston:                           Harvin:                        Stainback:                    

Brummitt:                      Johnson:                Alternate 1:                        

Haley:                           Shaw:                Alternate 2:                    
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